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Poised for stronger performance         
In the Investor Meetings hosted by us, Can Fin Homes have expressed significant 
confidence in delivering improved disbursements and loan growth and lower NPLs and 
credit cost over the coming quarters. Spread/NIM is expected to remain resilient in 
the near-term and glide towards the guided level of 2.5%/3.5% in the medium term. 
Management’s aspiration is to grow loan assets 2-3% above the industry without 
compromising on risk profile and profitability. Capital raising is not required for 15-
17% loan CAGR considering expected sturdy RoA/RoE of 2-2.2%/17-18%. The return 
ratios would get a cushion from normalization of credit cost amid some trade-off of 
margin for growth and the planned investment for Tech overhaul.       

The underwhelming factors of recent quarters, which is sub-optimal disbursements 
and higher slippages, would significantly turnaround in coming quarters. Hence, the 
valuation focus/narrative would shift to steady-state growth and profitability (which 
has been healthy for Can Fin). Current valuation of 2.1x P/ABV and 12x P/E on 1-yr 
fwd. basis, which is significantly below long-term mean, does not fully reflect the high 
likelihood of a stronger disbursement and credit cost performance. Can Fin’s healthy 
RoE of 18% also needs to be valued in the context of lower risk and variability 
associated with it (Avg. RoE of 19% for the past 10 years). Co.’s RoE and Balance Sheet 
quality stands superior to other prime HFCs and the Affordable HFCs. 

Multiple growth levers viz. productivity, pricing, ticket size, branch 
addition and new channels   

Levers that would drive better business in future would be 1) 
synchronization/improving adjustments of disbursement operations on the 
strengthened process, 2) impetus on branch addition and raising productivity of 
underperforming branches, 3) focus on sourcing from new channels like digital 
aggregators, developer tie-ups, etc. 4) emphasis on higher loan tickets and 5) running 
of competitive pricing schemes enabled by current strong spreads/margins. Notably, 
the branch staff attrition has been stable and there has not been any meaningful 
increase in sanctioned case rejections or customer dropouts under the changed 
process. The overall disbursement TAT has not seen any meaningful increase.  

Can Fin would add 15 branches in the current fiscal (including seven in Q4) and intends 
to add another 15 next year. The focus is on adding presence outside the Southern 
region and in states of MH, GJ, RJ, NCR and MP. With the contribution of new channels 
expected to rise and direct sourcing by branches likely to improve, the share of DSAs 
in disbursements is estimated to decline from current 79% to 60% in 3-4 years. Within 
originations, the share of Rs.20-30 lac ticket segment and >Rs.30 lac ticket has 
increased in recent quarters, driving an accelerated rise in avg. ticket of new housing 
loans (20-25% uptick in past two years). Any transient impact from the planned tech 
systems overhaul (implementation of new LMS, LOS, etc.) in FY25 would be absorbed 
within an enlarged sourcing funnel, as per the Management        

Resilient margin management thus far, but some moderation expected   

Company has managed its NIM/Spreads quite well in the current funding rate hike cycle 
without risking its ALM (CP share has declined and NCD share has marginally 
increased). Rate actions were timely and well-measured on the back book and new 
loans, while retaining growth competitiveness and BT Out. To minimize the lag between 
repricing of borrowings and loan assets, Can Fin has introduced quarterly rate reset for 
new loans from January 2024 and has given the option of shifting to existing customers 
also. The co. has always enjoyed finest pricing from banks (incr. cost at ~8% blended) 
and NCD borrowing cost has declined after the recent rating upgrade (recent issuance 
at ~8.25%). Further inch-up in funding cost, sustenance of pricing competitiveness and 
incremental growth shift towards >Rs.20 Lac loans is expected to gradually moderate 
Spread/NIM towards guided levels of 2.5%/3.5%.                 

Reco : BUY 

CMP : Rs 795 

Target Price : Rs 1,000 

Potential Return : +25.8% 

 

Stock data (as on Feb 22, 2024) 

Nifty 22,217 
52 Week h/l (Rs) 910 / 509 
Market cap (Rs/USD mn) 104673 / 1264 
Outstanding Shares (mn)  133  
6m Avg t/o (Rs mn):  720  
Div. yield (%):  0.5  
Bloomberg code:  CANF IN  
NSE code:  CANFINHOME  

 
Stock performance  

 1M 3M 1Y 

Absolute return  3.4% 3.7% 40.9% 
 
Shareholding pattern 

Promoter 30.0% 
FII+DII 39.5% 
Others 30.5% 

 
∆ in stance 
(1-Yr) New Old 
Rating BUY BUY 
Target Price 1,000 930 

 

∆ in earnings estimates 

 FY24e FY25e FY26e 
EPS (New) 56.2 64.3 72.0 
EPS (Old) 55.7 63.6 71.6 
% Change 0.9% 1.1% 0.6% 

 
Financial Summary 
(Rs mn) FY24E FY25E FY26E 
Op. income 12,844 14,208 15,906 
PPOP 10,833 11,593 13,003 
Net profit 7,483 8,566 9,590 
Growth (%) 20.5  14.5  12.0  
EPS (Rs) 56.2  64.3  72.0  
ABVPS (Rs) 317.0  379.0  448.1  
P/E (x) 14.1  12.4  11.0  
P/ABV (x) 2.5  2.1  1.8  
ROE (%) 18.7  17.9  17.0  
ROA (%) 2.1  2.2  2.1  
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Slippages to normalize; NPL reduction to play out    

Can Fin witnessed a significant increase in GNPLs through FY24 with substantial slippages (largely 
expected) from the restructured portfolio (came out of 2-year moratorium). The billing 
resumption now is behind for these loans and the weaker accounts have slipped. GNPLs on the 
non-restructured book remain steady at 0.6% (in-line with pre-Covid trend). Management thus 
expects a reduction in GNPLs in Q4 FY24 and in FY25. Co. carries significant provisions with ECL 
coverage of 46% on NPLs, management overlay of Rs340mn and restructured assets provisions 
of Rs590mn. Besides the expected NPL correction, the reversal of restructured provisions (on 
closures & takeovers) would keep credit cost benign in coming quarters.            

 

VALUATION CHARTS 

Exhibit 1: 1-yr rolling P/ABV band Exhibit 2: 1-year rolling P/ABV vis-a-vis the mean  

  
Source: Company, YES Sec Source: Company, YES Sec 
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STORY IN CHARTS 

Exhibit 3: Loan growth to recover Exhibit 4: Disb. traction to improve; run-offs under 
control 

  
Source: Company, YES Sec Source: Company, YES Sec 

Exhibit 5: Prudent product & customer focus Exhibit 6: AUM break-up by loan purpose 

  
Source: Company, YES Sec Source: Company, YES Sec 

Exhibit 7: Increase in share of higher loan tickets Exhibit 8: … driving growth in HL ATS 

  
Source: Company, YES Sec Source: Company, YES Sec 
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Exhibit 9: Portfolio has moved towards larger loans Exhibit 10: Adding growth capacity through branches 

  
Source: Company, YES Sec Source: Company, YES Sec 

Exhibit 11: Geographical distribution of Loan Portfolio Exhibit 12: Geographical distribution of Branches 

  
Source: Company, YES Sec Source: Company, YES Sec 

Exhibit 13: Distribution (Branches) in Key States Exhibit 14: Funding mix has shifted towards Banks 

  
Source: Company, YES Sec Source: Company, YES Sec 
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Exhibit 15: Pricing trend for Fresh Loans* Exhibit 16: HL rate differential v/s peers is competitive 

  
Source: Company, YES Sec, * Starting HL rate for S&P Customer with lowest risk 
category for loan amount of Rs50lac and below   

Source: Company, YES Sec 

Exhibit 17: Portfolio Yield and CoF have largely moved 
in tandem 

Exhibit 18: NIM has exhibited cyclicality 

  
Source: Company, YES Sec Source: Company, YES Sec 

Exhibit 19: Overall delinquent pool near pre-pandemic 
levels 

Exhibit 20: Long-term slippage trend 

  
Source: Company, YES Sec Source: Company, YES Sec 
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Exhibit 21: NPAs rose sharply in recent quarters   Exhibit 22: Non-Restructured NPA level is steady 

  
Source: Company, YES Sec Source: Company, YES Sec 

Exhibit 23: Granular Loan Portfolio and NPLs Exhibit 24: Comforting long-term credit cost history 

  
Source: Company, YES Sec Source: Company, YES Sec 

Exhibit 25: Pick-up in housing demand and prices reflected in improving business productivity 

 
Source: Company, YES Sec 
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Exhibit 26: Profitability ratios have remained strong despite NIM volatility 

 
Source: Company, YES Sec 

Exhibit 27: Tier-1 Capital and Leverage to be stable notwithstanding acceleration in growth 

 
Source: Company, YES Sec 
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FINANCIALS  
Exhibit 28: Balance Sheet 

Y/e 31 Mar (Rs m) FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E 

Equity and Liabilities      

Equity Capital 266 266 266 266 266 

Other Equity 30,400 36,206 43,378 51,633 60,911 

Shareholder's funds 30,666 36,473 43,644 51,899 61,178 

Financial Liabilities 2,48,311 2,93,665 3,24,491 3,72,179 4,31,715 

Trade payables 56 80 80 80 80 

Debt Securities 60,720 63,110 69,736 79,988 92,786 

Borrowings (excl. debt securities) 1,79,818 2,22,191 2,45,521 2,81,612 3,26,670 

Deposits 4,911 4,352 4,809 5,515 6,398 

Other Financial Liabilities 2,806 3,932 4,345 4,984 5,781 

Non-Financial Liabilities 467 567 624 686 755 

Provisions 255 339 373 410 451 

Other non-financial liabilities 212 228 251 276 304 

Total Liabilities + Equity 2,79,443 3,30,705 3,68,760 4,24,765 4,93,648 

Assets      

Financial Assets 2,78,352 3,29,729 3,67,737 4,23,693 4,92,525 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 27 19 995 555 375 

Bank balances 3,214 3,066 766 500 500 

Receivables 11 11 11 11 11 

Loans 2,63,781 3,11,933 3,49,794 4,04,037 4,70,267 

Investments 11,260 14,590 16,049 18,457 21,225 

Other Financial Assets 59 110 121 133 146 

Non- Financial Assets 1,092 976 1,022 1,072 1,123 

Current tax assets (Net) 230 0 0 0 0 

Deferred tax assets (Net) 477 484 509 534 561 

Property, Plant and Equipment 346 454 477 501 526 

Other Non-Financial Assets 38 37 37 37 37 

Total Assets 2,79,443 3,30,705 3,68,760 4,24,765 4,93,648 

Source: Company, YES Sec 
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Exhibit 29: Income statement 

Y/e 31 Mar (Rs m) FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E 

Income from Operations  19,878   27,420   35,199   38,030   41,018  

Interest expense  (11,535)  (17,009)  (22,368)  (23,835)  (25,126) 

Net interest income  8,343   10,411   12,831   14,195   15,892  

Non-interest income  7   11   14   14   14  

Total op income  8,350   10,423   12,844   14,208   15,906  

Total op expenses  (1,530)  (1,765)  (2,012)  (2,615)  (2,903) 

PPoP  6,820   8,658   10,833   11,593   13,003  

Provisions   (469)  (418)  (1,239)  (610)  (708) 

Profit before tax  6,351   8,240   9,594   10,982   12,295  

Taxes  (1,640)  (2,028)  (2,111)  (2,416)  (2,705) 

Net profit  4,711   6,212   7,483   8,566   9,590  

Source: Company, YES Sec  

Exhibit 30: Growth and Ratio matrix 

Y/e 31 Mar FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E 

Growth matrix (%)      

Net interest income 3.0  24.8  23.2  10.6  12.0  

Total op income 3.1  24.8  23.2  10.6  11.9  

Op profit (pre-provision) (0.6) 26.9  25.1  7.0  12.2  

Net profit 3.3  31.9  20.5  14.5  12.0  

Loans 20.5  18.3  12.1  15.5  16.4  

Borrowings + Debt 29.8  23.6  10.5  14.7  16.0  

Total assets 26.6  18.3  11.5  15.2  16.2  
      

Profitability Ratios (%)      

NIM  3.4  3.6  3.8  3.7  3.6  

Return on Avg. Equity 16.6  18.5  18.7  17.9  17.0  

Return on Avg. Assets 1.9  2.0  2.1  2.2  2.1  
      

Per share ratios (Rs)      

EPS 35.4  46.6  56.2  64.3  72.0  

Adj. BVPS 224.2  267.7  317.0  379.0  448.1  

DPS 1.5  2.0  2.0  2.0  2.0  
      

Other key ratios (%)      

Loans/Borrowings 107.5  107.7  109.3  110.1  110.4  

Cost/Income 18.3  16.9  15.7  18.4  18.3  

Gross NPLs/Loans 0.6  0.6  0.8  0.7  0.6  

Credit Cost 0.2  0.1  0.4  0.2  0.2  

Net NPLs/Net loans 0.3  0.3  0.4  0.4  0.3  

Tax rate  25.8  24.6  22.0  22.0  22.0  

Dividend yield 0.2  0.3  0.3  0.3  0.3  

Source: Company, YES Sec  
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Recommendation Tracker 
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DISCLAIMER 

Investments in securities market are subject to market risks, read all the 
related documents carefully before investing. 

The information and opinions in this report have been prepared by YSL 
and are subject to change without any notice. The report and 
information contained herein are strictly confidential and meant solely 
for the intended recipient and may not be altered in any way, 
transmitted to, copied or redistributed, in part or in whole, to any other 
person or to the media or reproduced in any form, without prior written 
consent of YSL.  

The information and opinions contained in the research report have 
been compiled or arrived at from sources believed to be reliable and 
have not been independently verified and no guarantee, representation 
of warranty, express or implied, is made as to their accuracy, 
completeness, authenticity or validity. No information or opinions 
expressed constitute an offer, or an invitation to make an offer, to buy 
or sell any securities or any derivative instruments related to such 
securities. Investments in securities are subject to market risk. The value 
and return on investment may vary because of changes in interest rates, 
foreign exchange rates or any other reason. Investors should note that 
each security's price or value may rise or fall and, accordingly, investors 
may even receive amounts which are less than originally invested. The 
investor is advised to take into consideration all risk factors including 
their own financial condition, suitability to risk return profile and the 
like, and take independent professional and/or tax advice before 
investing. Opinions expressed are our current opinions as of the date 
appearing on this report. Investor should understand that statements 
regarding future prospects may not materialize and are of general 
nature which may not be specifically suitable to any particular investor. 
Past performance may not necessarily be an indicator of future 
performance. Actual results may differ materially from those set forth 
in projections. Registration granted by SEBI and certification from NISM 
in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any 
assurance of returns to investors. 

Technical Analysis reports focus on studying the price movement and 
trading turnover charts of securities or its derivatives, as opposed to 
focussing on a company’s fundamentals and opinions, as such, may not 
match with reports published on a company’s fundamentals. 

YSL, its research analysts, directors, officers, employees and associates 
accept no liabilities for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the 
use of this report. This report is not directed or intended for distribution 
to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or 
located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such 
distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, 
regulation or which would subject YSL and associates to any 
registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The 

securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in all 
jurisdictions or to certain category of investors. Persons in whose 
possession this document may come are required to inform themselves 
of and to observe such restriction. 

YES Securities (India) Limited distributes research and engages in other 
approved or allowable activities with respect to U.S. Institutional 
Investors through SEC 15a-6 rules and regulations under an exclusive 
chaperone arrangement with Brasil Plural Securities LLC. The views and 
sentiments expressed in this research report and any findings thereof 
accurately reflect YES Securities (India) Limited analyst’s truthful views 
about the subject securities and or issuers discussed herein. YES 
Securities (India) Limited is not registered as a broker-dealer under the 
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act") and is 
not a member of the Securities Investor Protection Corporation ("SIPC"). 
Brasil Plural Securities LLC is registered as a broker-dealer under the 
Exchange Act and is a member of SIPC. For questions or additional 
information, please contact Gil Aikins (gil.aikins@brasilplural.com) or call 
+1 212 388 5600. 

This Research Report is the product of YES Securities (India) Limited. YES 
Securities (India) Limited is the employer of the research analyst(s) who 
has prepared the research report. YES Securities (India) Limited is the 
employer of the YES Securities (India) Limited Representative who is 
responsible for the report, are responsible for the content of the YES 
Securities (India) Limited Research Report; any material conflicts of 
interest of YES Securities (India) Limited in relation to the issuer(s) or 
securities discussed in the YES Securities (India) Limited Research Report. 
This YES Securities (India) Limited Research Report is distributed in the 
United States through Brasil Plural Securities LLC (BPS). The research 
analyst(s) preparing the research report is/are resident outside the United 
States (U.S.) and is/ are not associated persons of any U.S. regulated 
broker-dealer and therefore the analyst(s) is/are not subject to 
supervision by a U.S. broker-dealer, and is/are not required to satisfy the 
regulatory licensing requirements of FINRA or required to otherwise 
comply with U.S. rules or regulations regarding, among other things, 
communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading 
securities held by a research analyst account. This report is intended for 
distribution by YES Securities (India) Limited only to "Major Institutional 
Investors" as defined by Rule 15a-6(b)(4) of the U.S. Securities and 
Exchange Act, 1934 (the Exchange Act) and interpretations thereof by 
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) in reliance on Rule 15a 
6(a)(2). If the recipient of this report is not a Major Institutional Investor 
as specified above, then it should not act upon this report and return the 
same to the sender. Further, this report may not be copied, duplicated 
and/or transmitted onward to any U.S. person or entity. Transactions in 
securities discussed in this research report should be effected through 
Brasil Plural Securities LLC (BPS) or another U.S. registered broker 
dealer/Entity as informed by YES Securities (India) Limited from time to 
time. 

 

 

YES Securities (India) Limited 

Registered Address: 2nd Floor, North Side, YES BANK House, 
Off Western Express Highway, Santacruz East,  

Mumbai - 400 055, Maharashtra, India. 

Correspondence Address: 7th Floor, Urmi Estate Tower A, Ganpatrao 
Kadam Marg, Opp. Peninsula Business Park, Lower Parel (West),  

Mumbai – 400 013, Maharashtra, India. 

 research@ysil.in | Website: www.yesinvest.in 
 

 
Registration Nos.: CIN: U74992MH2013PLC240971 | SEBI Single 

Registration No.: NSE, BSE, MCX & NCDEX : INZ000185632 | Member 
Code: BSE - 6538, NSE - 14914, MCX - 56355 & NCDEX - 1289 | CDSL & 

NSDL: IN-DP-653-2021 | MERCHANT BANKER: INM000012227 | 
RESEARCH ANALYST: INH000002376 | INVESTMENT ADVISER: 

INA000007331 | Sponsor and Investment Manager to YSL Alternates 
Alpha Plus Fund (CAT III AIF) SEBI Registration No.: IN/AIF3/20-21/0818 | 

AMFI ARN Code – 94338. 

Details of Compliance Officer: Name: Aditya Goenka,  
Email id: compliance@ysil.in, Contact No: 022- 65078127 (Extn: 718127) 

Grievances Redressal Cell: customer.service@ysil.in/igc@ysil.in 
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DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

Name of the Research Analyst: Rajiv Mehta, Manuj Oberoi 

The analyst hereby certifies that opinion expressed in this research 
report accurately reflect his or her personal opinion about the subject 
securities and no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be 
directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendation and opinion 
expressed in this research report. 

Sr. 
No. Particulars Yes/No 

1 Research Analyst or his/her relative’s or YSL’s 
financial interest in the subject company(ies) 

No 

2 

Research Analyst or his/her relative or YSL’s 
actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more 
securities of the subject company(ies) at the end 
of the month immediately preceding the date of 
publication of the Research Report 

No 

3 
Research Analyst or his/her relative or YSL has 
any other material conflict of interest at the time 
of publication of the Research Report 

No 

4 Research Analyst has served as an officer, director 
or employee of the subject company(ies) 

No 

5 
YSL has received any compensation from the 
subject company in the past twelve months No 

6 

YSL has received any compensation for 
investment banking or merchant banking or 
brokerage services from the subject company in 
the past twelve months 

No 

7 

YSL has received any compensation for products 
or services other than investment banking or 
merchant banking or brokerage services from the 
subject company in the past twelve months 

No 

8 
YSL has received any compensation or other 
benefits from the subject company or third party 
in connection with the research report 

No 

9 
YSL has managed or co-managed public offering 
of securities for the subject company in the past 
twelve months 

No 

10 
Research Analyst or YSL has been engaged in 
market making activity for the subject 
company(ies) 

No 

Since YSL and its associates are engaged in various businesses in the 
financial services industry, they may have financial interest or may have 
received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or 
brokerage services or for any other product or services of whatsoever 
nature from the subject company(ies) in the past twelve months or 
associates of YSL may have managed or co-managed public offering of 
securities in the past twelve months of the subject company(ies) whose 
securities are discussed herein. 

Associates of YSL may have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more 
and/or other material conflict of interest in the securities discussed 
herein. 

Analyst Signature  Analyst Signature 

 

RECOMMENDATION PARAMETERS FOR FUNDAMENTAL 
REPORTS 

Analysts assign ratings to the stocks according to the expected 
upside/downside relative to the current market price and the estimated 
target price. Depending on the expected returns, the recommendations 
are categorized as mentioned below. The performance horizon is 12 to 
18 months unless specified and the target price is defined as the 
analysts’ valuation for a stock. No benchmark is applicable to the ratings 
mentioned in this report. 

 

BUY: Upside greater than 20% over 12 months 

ADD: Upside between 10% to 20% over 12 months 

NEUTRAL: Upside between 0% to 10% over 12 months 

REDUCE: Downside between 0% to -10% over 12 months 

SELL: Downside greater than -10% over 12 months 

NOT RATED / UNDER REVIEW 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ABOUT YES SECURITIES (INDIA) LIMITED 

YES Securities (India) Limited (‘‘YSL’’) is a wholly owned subsidiary of YES 
BANK LIMITED. YSL is a Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) 
registered Stock broker holding membership of National Stock Exchange 
(NSE), Bombay Stock Exchange (BSE), Multi Commodity Exchange 
(MCX) & National Commodity & Derivatives Exchange (NCDEX). YSL is 
also a SEBI-registered Category I Merchant Banker, Investment Adviser 
and Research Analyst. YSL is also a Sponsor and Investment Manager of 
Alternate Investment Fund - Category III (YSL Alternates) and AMFI 
registered Mutual Fund Distributor. The Company is also a registered 
Depository Participant with CDSL and NSDL. YSL offers, inter alia, 
trading/investment in equity and other financial products along with 
various value added services. We hereby declare that there are no 
disciplinary actions taken against YSL by SEBI/Stock Exchanges. 
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